

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

The Kroger Co., et al.,	:	Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 13-0521
	:	
Appellants,	:	Appeal from the Public Utilities Commission
	:	of Ohio
v.	:	
	:	Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,	:	Nos. 11-346-EL-SSO, 11-348-EL-SSO, 11-
	:	349-EL-AAM, 11-350-EL-AAM
Appellee,	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
Ohio Power Company,	:	
	:	
Cross-Appellant.	:	

THIRD MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE KROGER CO.

Mark S. Yurick (0039176)
 (Counsel of Record)
 Direct Dial: (614) 334-7197
 Email: myurick@taftlaw.com
 Zachary D. Kravitz (0084238)
 Direct Dial: (614) 334-6117
 Email: zkravitz@taftlaw.com
 TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER, LLP
 65 E. State Street, Suite 1000
 Columbus, OH 43215-3413
 (614) 221-2838 – Telephone
 (614) 221-2007 – Facsimile
 COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,
 THE KROGER CO.

Richard Michael DeWine (0009181)
 Attorney General of Ohio

William L. Wright (0018010)
 Assistant Attorney General
 Section Chief, Public Utilities Section
 180 East Broad Street, 9th Floor
 Columbus, OH 43215
 (614) 466-4395 – Telephone
 (614) 644-8764 – Facsimile
 COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,
 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 OF OHIO

Mark Hayden (0081077)
 FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY
 76 South Main Street
 Akron, Ohio 44308
 (330) 761-7735 - Telephone
 (330) 384-3875 – Facsimile
 haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

FILED
 DEC 10 2013
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Nathaniel Alexander (0080713)
James Lang (0059668)
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD, LLP
1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 622-8200 – Telephone
(216) 241-0816 – Facsimile
jlang@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

David Kutik (0006418)
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 586-3939 – Telephone
(216) 579-0212 – Facsimile
dakutik@jonesday.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,
FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS CORP.

Michael Kurtz (0033350)
David Boehm (0021881)
Jody Cohn (0085402)
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 421-2255 – Telephone
(513) 421-2764 – Facsimile
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,
THE OHIO ENERGY GROUP

Maureen Grady (0020847)
Terry Etter (0067445)
Joseph Serio (0036959)
Bruce Weston (0016973)
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS' COUNSEL
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-9567 – Telephone
(614) 466-9475 – Facsimile
grady@occ.state.oh.us
etter@occ.state.oh.us
serio@occ.state.oh.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I Introduction.....	1
II. Law and Argument	2
Proposition of Law No. 1	2
A. Appellees’ Positions Improperly Attempt to Strip this Court.....	2
of its Authority to Review Rate Designs.	
B. The Record Does not Support the Commission’s Determination.....	3
that Small Commercial and Industrial Customers Would Face an	
Undue Burden Under Kroger’s Rate Design Proposal.	
C. The RSR rate design unlawfully and unreasonably results in intra-class	
subsidies	
III. Conclusion	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ohio Consumers' Counsel et al. v. Pub. Util. Comm. Of Ohio et al.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 57, 2010-Ohio-134, 926 N.E.2d 261, ¶ 27	2,3

<u>Statutes</u>	
Ohio Rev. Code § 4928.02.....	4

Entries and Orders of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

<i>In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to Section 4928.143, Revised Code, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan</i> , Case Nos. 11-346-EL-SSO and 11-348-EL-SSO, Opinion and Order (August 8, 2012)	5
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to Section 4928.143, Revised Code, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan</i> , Case Nos. 11-346-EL-SSO, 11-348-EL-SSO, 11-349-EL-AAM and 11-350-EL-AAM Entry on Rehearing (January 30, 2013)	5
